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Katwal Legal <katwallegal@gmail.com>

Complaint for Registration of FIR Against the Director and Others for Illegal
Construction, Misuse of Public Funds, and Corruption in the Bulk Drug Park
Project, Haroli
3 messages

Katwal Legal <katwallegal@gmail.com> Sat, Jul 19, 2025 at 1:46 PM
To: dgp-hp@nic.in, MOEFCC PS Minister <mefcc@gov.in>, information@cbi.gov.in, sp-una-hp@nic.in, dc-una-hp <dc-
una-hp@nic.in>, MOEFCC <asag-moefcc@gov.in>, MOEFCC <lmc.moefcc@gov.in>, MOEFCC <tanmay.kumar-
rj@gov.in>, MOEFCC <secy-moef@nic.in>, MOEFCC <santushticell-moefcc@gov.in>, MOEFCC PS Minister
<santushticell-moefcc@nic.in>

Date: July 19, 2025

To

The Station House Officer

         Police Station, Haroli,

         District Una, Himachal Pradesh

Subject: Complaint for Registration of FIR  Against the Director and Others for Illegal
Construction, Misuse of Public Funds, and Corruption in the Bulk Drug Park Project,
Haroli

Respected Sir/Madam,

I, Rohit Singh S/o Krishan Pratap Singh, resident of #96, Basant Vihar, Rakkar Colony,
Una, Himachal Pradesh (PIN: 174301), lodge this complaint under Section 351 of the
Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (BNSS), for registration of an FIR against Mr.
Anshul Dhiman (Joint Director, Industries, and Director of the Bulk Drug Park Project),
officials of the Department of Industries, contractors, and other stakeholders involved in
the Bulk Drug Park (BDP) Project at Haroli, Una District. The accused have committed
cognizable offenses by:

1.    Commencing construction without mandatory Environmental Clearance (EC)
from the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEFCC).

2.    Misusing public funds worth Rs. 299.43 crore through premature tendering.

3.    Engaging in criminal conspiracy, corruption, and breach of public trust.

The Project Manager’s letter dated 30.06.2025 to the Superintendent of Police, Una,
admits these violations, providing prima facie evidence of cognizable offenses.

1.    Illegal Construction Without Environmental Clearance
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The BDP, valued at Rs. 1,923 crore ( Office Order No. 655–661/DRO/Relief, dated
10.06.2025), requires EC under the Environment Impact Assessment (EIA)
Notification, 2006.

The MoEFCC has not granted EC, and objections raised during the public hearing
on 20.11.2024 remain unresolved.

Despite this, construction activities (excavation, leveling, infrastructure work) have
started, as confirmed by local observations and the Project Manager’s reference to
drone footage (Letter dated 30.06.2025).

Violations:

Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Section 7 (no activity without EC) and
Section 15 (up to 5 years imprisonment, Rs. 1 lakh fine, Rs. 5,000 daily for
continuing violations).

Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, Section 25 (no effluent
discharge without consent) and Section 43 (up to 6 years imprisonment).

Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, Section 21 (no emissions
without clearance) and Section 37 (up to 7 years imprisonment).

Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 (BNS), Section 319 (public nuisance due to
environmental harm).

2.   Misuse of Public Funds

Tenders worth Rs. 284.43 crore (Zero Liquid Discharge Effluent Treatment Plant)
and Rs. 55 crore (Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facility) have been floated
(Annexure-III, dated 10.06.2025) without EC.

This premature expenditure of public funds suggests favoritism and corruption.

Violations:

Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988, Section 7 (undue advantage by public
servants) and Section 13(1)(d) (misuse of authority, up to 7 years
imprisonment).

BNS, Section 316(2) (cheating involving public funds), Section 316(5)
(criminal breach of trust, up to 7 years imprisonment), and Section 3(5)
(criminal conspiracy).

3.   Project Manager’s Admissions

In his letter dated 30.06.2025, Mr. Anshul Dhiman admits:

EC is pending with MoEFCC.
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Tenders worth Rs. 339.43 crore have been floated.

Construction activities are ongoing, as implied by references to drone visuals.

Public hearing objections (20.11.2024) remain unresolved.

These admissions confirm the illegal activities and constitute prima facie evidence
for FIR registration under Section 351 of BNSS, 2023.

4.   Public Harm and Urgency

Construction without safeguards threatens groundwater, farmland, and air quality
in the ecologically sensitive Haroli region, near the Baddi-Barotiwala-Nalagarh
industrial hub, affecting over 25,000 residents.

Misuse of Rs. 299.43 crore risks project failure, job losses, and economic harm.

These acts erode public trust and violate the project’s aim of creating 25,000 jobs
and reducing India’s pharmaceutical import dependency.

Request for Action I request:

1.       Immediate registration of an FIR against Mr. Anshul Dhiman, Department of
Industries officials, contractors, and others under:

o   Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 (Sections 7, 15).

o   Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 (Sections 25, 43).

o   Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 (Sections 21, 37).

o   Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 (Sections 7, 13(1)(d)).

o   BNS, 2023 (Sections 3(5), 316(2), 316(5), 319).

2.   Investigation into:

o   Illegal construction without EC.

o   Premature tendering and expenditure of Rs. 299.43 crore.

o   Roles of all involved parties.

3.    Seizure of project documents, tender records, and MoEFCC correspondence.

4.    Immediate halt to construction until EC is granted.

5.    Coordination with HP State Pollution Control Board and MoEFCC to assess
compliance and environmental damage.

6.    Prosecution of all offenders to ensure justice.
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I am available to provide further details or assistance. I urge immediate action to
protect our environment, recover public funds, and restore trust. Failure to register this
FIR will compel me to approach the Superintendent of Police, Una, or a Judicial
Magistrate under Section 351(3) of BNSS, 2023.

Yours Sincerely,

Rohit Singh #96, 

Basant Vihar, Rakkar Colony, 

Una, Himachal Pradesh, 

PIN: 174301 Mobile: +91-98050-12345 

70180-13195

Complaint Against Director.pdf
5767K

dc-una-hp <dc-una-hp@nic.in> Sat, Jul 19, 2025 at 1:49 PM
To: Additional Deputy Commissioner Una <adc-una-hp@nic.in>, tripti91bhatia <tripti91bhatia@gmail.com>, gm dicuna12
<gm.dicuna12@gmail.com>
Cc: katwallegal <katwallegal@gmail.com>

============ Forwarded message ============
From: Katwal Legal <katwallegal@gmail.com>
To: <dgp-hp@nic.in>, "MOEFCC PS Minister"<mefcc@gov.in>, <information@cbi.gov.in>, <sp-una-hp@nic.in>,
"dc-una-hp"<dc-una-hp@nic.in>, "MOEFCC"<asag-moefcc@gov.in>, "MOEFCC"<lmc.moefcc@gov.in>,
"MOEFCC"<tanmay.kumar-rj@gov.in>, "MOEFCC"<secy-moef@nic.in>, "MOEFCC"<santushticell-moefcc@
gov.in>, "MOEFCC PS Minister"<santushticell-moefcc@nic.in>
Date: Sat, 19 Jul 2025 13:46:04 +0530
Subject: Complaint for Registration of FIR Against the Director and Others for Illegal Construction, Misuse of Public
Funds, and Corruption in the Bulk Drug Park Project, Haroli
============ Forwarded message ============
[Quoted text hidden]

Complaint Against Director.pdf
5767K

Katwal Legal <katwallegal@gmail.com> Sat, Aug 2, 2025 at 9:17 PM
To: dgp-hp@nic.in, information@cbi.gov.in, sp-una-hp@nic.in, dc-una-hp <dc-una-hp@nic.in>, adg-acb-hp@nic.in
Cc: MOEFCC PS Minister <santushticell-moefcc@nic.in>, MOEFCC <santushticell-moefcc@gov.in>, MOEFCC
<tanmay.kumar-rj@gov.in>, MOEFCC <secy-moef@nic.in>, MOEFCC <lmc.moefcc@gov.in>, MOEFCC <asag-
moefcc@gov.in>, MOEFCC PS Minister <mefcc@gov.in>

Respected Sir,

I have filed a complaint with your office wherein I have provided direct proof of
Corruption in the Bulk Drug Park, Misuse of Public Funds, Illegal Construction,
violation of environmental laws by Joint Director Anshul Dhiman to which the Joint
Director Anshul Dhiman has himself admitted through a written letter on 30.06.2025.
Till date the FIR has not been registered against all the parties involved. 
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I request you to kindly share with me the Action Taken Report in the complaint that I
have filed with your respective department. 
[Quoted text hidden]
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Katwal Legal <katwallegal@gmail.com>

Complaint seeking a vigilance inquiry into conflict of interest, bid cartelisation,
fabrication of the Detailed Project Report, and prima facie misappropriation of
public funds in the work “Rejuvenation and Restoration of Pubowal Pond based
on Natural Treatment System with State-of-art Technology in Tehsil Haroli, District
Una (H.P.)” (estimated cost Rs. 2,05,91,200/-) executed under Jal Shakti Vibhag,
Division Haroli, under the Bulk Drug Park “Water Sustainability” scheme — and
request for an Action Taken Report.
1 message

Katwal Legal <katwallegal@gmail.com> Thu, May 14, 2026 at 5:02 PM
To: Director General of Police <dgp-hp@nic.in>, sp-una-hp <sp-una-hp@nic.in>, adg-acb-hp@nic.in, indussecy-
hp@nic.in, iphsecy-hp@nic.in, Tilak Raj Sharma <trsharma4@gmail.com>, js-mowr@nic.in
Cc: pratibhashimla@gmail.com, subhash rajta <srajta@gmail.com>, europe.gian@gmail.com, Ashwani Sharma
<express.ashwani@gmail.com>, saurabh prashar <saurabhprashar81@gmail.com>, sanjeevinshimla@gmail.com,
pclohumi@gmail.com, Bhanu Lohumi <bhanu.lohumi@gmail.com>, pkpradeep.kumar68@gmail.com,
vikasvasudeva03@gmail.com, Rajeev Pathria <pathriarajeev@gmail.com>, navneet@drm.jagran.com,
aneeraj@drm.jagran.com, Prakash Bhardwaj <newsreporterone@gmail.com>, prakash@drm.jagran.com, Rohit Nagpal
<rohitaushimla@gmail.com>, sml-edithead@sml.amarujala.com, Bavinder Vashisht <bavivashisht@gmail.com>,
sureshs@chd.amarujala.com, Animesh Kaushal <animeshkaushal@gmail.com>, bittu bhardwaj
<bittu.bhardwaj9@gmail.com>, ravinder.panwar@dainikbhaskar.com, Brahmanand Devrani
<brahmanand.devrani@gmail.com>, Poonam Bhardwaj <poonam29029@gmail.com>,
sanjayawasthi@divyahimachal.com, Rajesh mandhotra <rajesh.aushimla@gmail.com>, raman sharma
<rmnsharma23@gmail.com>, Kevin Dalel <kevindalel1800@gmail.com>, shakeel querashi
<shakeel.querashi@gmail.com>, Tekchand Verma <Tekchandverma250@gmail.com>, Vinay Vashisht
<vinayhimnews@gmail.com>, newsforu24365@gmail.com, sandeep Upadhyaya <sandeep.upadhyaya11@gmail.com>,
him kiran Manta <himkiranmanta@gmail.com>, Shailee Dogra <shailee.dogra@gmail.com>, deepak sansta
<sanstadeepak007@gmail.com>, shashi jain <shashijainkharar@gmail.com>, rachna@drm.jagran.com, Dinesh Agarwal
<dineshyugmargshimla@gmail.com>, gulatiians@gmail.com, Ramesh Sharma <rameshsharma@gmail.com>,
devkpandhi@gmail.com, anilkimta@yahoo.com, hridesharya@gmail.com, Sushil Kumar Sharma <sushilsml@gmail.com>,
Baldev Chauhan <baldevschauhan@gmail.com>, Ashok Thakur <thakurashok112@gmail.com>, Vimal Sharma
<vimalsharmapk@gmail.com>, "A.K SHARMA" <anilkumarsharma130@gmail.com>, manishsharma57@gmail.com,
manish sharma <democracyhimachal@gmail.com>, mohan150868@yahoo.co.in, Sunil Kumar
<shukla.sunil13@gmail.com>, ujual sharma <ujualsharma13@gmail.com>, anil.hadlee@gmail.com, Kavita Kapoor
Santoshi <kavitakapoorsantoshi31@gmail.com>, dhananjaysharma1966@gmail.com, Bhupinder Chauhan
<bhupinder0000@gmail.com>, argarg1610@gmail.com, pankaj sharma <pankajsml65@gmail.com>, Mohan Chauhan
<mohanchauhansml@gmail.com>, dratulkr@gmail.com, Lokinder Beakta <lokinderbeakta@gmail.com>,
newsaaj.sml@gmail.com, bhartendushikhar@yahoo.com, sanjay Baid <baidsanjay80@gmail.com>,
ashwanibhatiazosash@gmail.com, Ashwini Bhatia <zosash@gmail.com>, nandinimital@yahoo.com, Ritesh Kapoor
<riteshkapoor9@gmail.com>, rnushimlahp@gmail.com, Hemant Chauhan <hemantcm@gmail.com>,
anibalbir@gmail.com, auniyal1965@gmail.com, subhash sharma <subhashpandit23@gmail.com>,
vdsharma27@gmail.com, Vikas Sharma <vikas.shimlanews06@gmail.com>, Roshan Sharma <sroshi12@gmail.com>,
ramita soni <soniramita@gmail.com>, kamal thakur <kcthakur9418300279@gmail.com>, parmar.shimla007@gmail.com,
Sanju Chaudhary <sanjuchaudhary004@gmail.com>, vishal.sood2@gmail.com, Shashi Bhushan
<dr.shashisml@gmail.com>, Mohit Prem Sharma <mohitpremsharma@gmail.com>, Ranbir Singh
<ranbir.singhddk@gmail.com>, Shashikant Sharma <shashikanthpu@gmail.com>, Vinod Pathak
<vnd.pathak@gmail.com>, lucky verma <luckymedia7@gmail.com>, SANDEEP B SINGH
<sandeep.manali@gmail.com>, Ashok Soni <ashoksonizee@gmail.com>, Reshma Kashyap
<kashyapresham007@gmail.com>, poonamtimesnow@gmail.com, rajeshnews24@gmail.com, PRADEEP KUMAR
Thakur <pkthakur07@gmail.com>, Saurabh Prabhakar <viranand92@gmail.com>, Himachal Ki Pukar
<chottanirk69@gmail.com>, shailsamachar@gmail.com, ganeshduttshimla@gmail.com, ranamps55@gmail.com,
PRABODH SAXENA <cs-hp@nic.in>, satishkbansal@rediffmail.com, hillsguardian@yahoo.in,
himalayasurya@gmail.com, Roshan Lal Dogra <himachaljantaweekly@gmail.com>, Akshay Chauhan
<himdawnsol@gmail.com>, rakeshsml@yahoo.com, HIMWANTI MEDIA <himwantimedia@gmail.com>,
himachaldarpan@rediffmail.com, kameshwar sharma <kameshwarshimla@gmail.com>, JAGO WORLD TV
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<jagohimachalpradesh@gmail.com>, HIM DRISHTI <newshimdrishti@gmail.com>, manav pandhi
<manavpandhi@gmail.com>, Anal Patrwal <analpatrwalnews@gmail.com>, joginder kanwar <jogindersml@gmail.com>,
bakhabarconnect@gmail.com, munish sood <munishsood1999@gmail.com>, ranjeet rana <ranjeetnews1@gmail.com>,
news4himalayans@gmail.com, Rohit <rohit.pathania@gmail.com>

Date: 14 May 2026

To,
The Director-cum-Inspector General of Police,
State Vigilance & Anti-Corruption Bureau,
Government of Himachal Pradesh,
Shimla – 171002.

Subject:  Complaint  seeking  a  vigilance  inquiry  into  conflict  of  interest,  bid  cartelisation,
fabrication of the Detailed Project Report, and prima facie misappropriation of public funds in the
work “Rejuvenation and Restoration of Pubowal Pond based on Natural Treatment System with
State-of-art  Technology in Tehsil  Haroli,  District  Una (H.P.)”  (estimated cost  Rs.  2,05,91,200/-)
executed  under  Jal  Shakti  Vibhag,  Division  Haroli,  under  the  Bulk  Drug  Park  “Water
Sustainability” scheme — and request for an Action Taken Report.

Respected Sir,

1. I, Rohit Katwal, resident of the above address, am a public-spirited citizen of District Una.
Through applications made under the Right to Information Act, 2005, I have obtained from the Jal
Shakti Vibhag the complete official file of the captioned work (running into approximately seven
hundred pages), together with the records of similar “pond rejuvenation” works executed under the
same scheme. On a careful examination of these official records, and on a personal inspection of
the site, the documents disclose, prima facie, a serious and organised effort to defraud the public
exchequer. I therefore lodge this complaint in public interest and pray for a vigilance inquiry.

2. The work in question. The captioned work is a sub-head under the Bulk Drug Park “Water
Sustainability” scheme, for which an umbrella Administrative Approval of Rs. 11,75,00,000/- was
accorded by the Directorate of Industries, Government of Himachal Pradesh, vide Office Order
dated 27.09.2024. The Detailed Project Report (DPR) for the Pubowal Pond work is dated January
2024 and carries a sanctioned estimate of Rs. 2,05,91,200/-. The executing department is the Jal
Shakti  Vibhag,  Division  Haroli.  The  General  Abstract  of  Cost  of  the  said  DPR distributes  the
estimate over fourteen Annexures, as set out below:

S.No. Description of item / sub-head of work Reference Amount (Rs.)

1 Construction of PCC Wall to protect steps and
railing

Annexure-A 79,64,546

2 Construction of walkways Annexure-B 6,96,385

3 Construction of Edge wall for road protection Annexure-C 2,91,148

4 Sustenance of water level in Pond Annexure-D 10,99,245

5 Side slopes stabilisation and stone pitching Annexure-E 6,78,703

6 Development of Riparian Zone Annexure-F 13,33,416

7 Construction of Cascading and Aeration system Annexure-H 8,11,876

8 Establishment of Constructed Wetland for Raw
Wastewater Treatment

Annexure-I 17,64,807

9 Construction of Mounds for Flora and Fauna Annexure-J 9,65,664
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S.No. Description of item / sub-head of work Reference Amount (Rs.)

10 Landscaping, Peripheral Lights, Sound system, all-
weather LED Screen etc.

Annexure-K 19,16,018

11 Construction of Meditation Hut Annexure-L 7,71,331

12 Construction of Floating Wetlands Annexure-M 12,06,857

13 Construction of Re-Use Outlet Annexure-N 1,89,396

14 Operation and Maintenance of Pond for one year Annexure-O 3,02,064

Total of Annexures (A to O) 1,99,91,456

Add: Contingency charges @ 3% 5,99,744

Grand Total (Say) 2,05,91,200

3. PRINCIPAL ALLEGATION — Conflict of interest and self-dealing (the DPR author is the
execution agency). As per information available with and furnished by the Jal Shakti Vibhag, the
Detailed Project  Report  for  this  work was prepared by one Sh.  Dinesh Kumar.  The work was
thereafter  awarded  to,  executed  by,  and  paid  to  M/s  Rebound  Enviro  Tech  Pvt.  Ltd.  (CIN
U44000UP2016PTC077351), of which Sh./Dr. Dinesh Kumar is the Director. The official records
further  disclose  an  individual  proprietary  contractor,  “Sh.  Dinesh  Kumar”  holding  PAN
BUEPK6627C, operating within  the same family  of  works.  It  is  therefore alleged that  the very
person/interest  that  authored the Government’s  own cost  estimate also secured the execution
contract and received the public money against it. The DPR is the independent yardstick against
which a contractor’s bid and bills are required to be checked; here the contractor authored that very
yardstick (we do not have the tender details. As of 14.05.2026 all tender related information for
Haroli and Una is missing from old tender sections and archives of Jal Shakti Vibhag, but we have
taken this information from jal shakti  Vibhag that DPR contract was given to executing agency
itself). This destroys the independence of the estimate at its root and constitutes a textbook conflict
of interest amounting to criminal misconduct by the public servants who permitted it. I pray that the
Bureau establish, from the departmental records, the identity and beneficial ownership behind the
preparation of the DPR and the award of the contract, and the precise relationship between M/s
Rebound Enviro Tech Pvt. Ltd., Sh./Dr. Dinesh Kumar, and the holder of PAN BUEPK6627C.

4. Bid cartelisation and collusion among the bidders. The Summary for Technical Evaluation
of the captioned tender records three bidders: (i) M/s Rebound Enviro Tech Pvt. Ltd.; (ii) M/s Dogra
Construction Co. Pvt. Ltd., whose Managing Director is Sh. Pawan Singh Dogra; and (iii) M/s S.S.
Engineering Corporation,  Noida (U.P.).  The records establish,  prima facie,  that  these were not
independent competitors but a cartel:

(a) In  its  own statutory  tender  submission (its  performance/experience certificate),  M/s
Rebound Enviro Tech Pvt. Ltd. has named Sh. Pawan Singh Dogra as one of its past “clients”
— the said Sh. Pawan Singh Dogra being the Managing Director of the co-bidder M/s Dogra
Construction Co. Pvt. Ltd. Two “competing” bidders thus carry an admitted, documented prior
commercial relationship of contractor and client.

(b) Two of the three bidders are based in the State of Uttar Pradesh, although the work is a
local work in Tehsil Haroli, District Una.

(c) The same PAN (BUEPK6627C) of Sh. Dinesh Kumar appears in the file of the captioned
Pubowal Pond work as well as in the file of the adjoining “Gondpur Jaichand Pond” work,
indicating that the same person/interest is positioned across multiple works under the same
scheme head.

5. These facts, taken together, establish a prima facie case of bid-rigging and cartelisation. I
pray that the same be examined under the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988, and that the bid-
cartelisation aspect be referred to the Competition Commission of India under Section 3(3) of the
Competition Act, 2002.
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6. The  Detailed  Project  Report  is  a  fabricated  document,  which  vitiates  the  entire
sanction. The DPR is the foundational document upon which both the Technical Sanction and the
Administrative Approval rest. The DPR in this case is not a genuine site study; it is a plagiarised,
copy-pasted document. In particular:

(a) It contains text describing “Lake Hancock”, “Polk County” and the “Peace River / Green
Swamp” — all of which are located in the State of Florida, United States of America, and have
no connection whatsoever with Tehsil Haroli or District Una.

(b) It  contains  the names “Puthupanam Ward”  and “Poothrikka Panchayat”,  which are
panchayats located in the State of Kerala.

(c) The technical glossary of the DPR consists of urban sewage-treatment-plant terminology
(Sewage Treatment  Plant,  Moving Bed Bio-Reactor,  Sequential  Batch Reactor,  CPHEEO,
and the like), which is wholly unrelated to a rural groundwater-recharge pond.

7. Since the DPR is fabricated, the “study” that purportedly justified the need, the scope and the
cost of the work was never genuinely conducted. It follows that the Technical Sanction and the
Administrative  Approval  were  obtained  by  misrepresentation.  A  sanction  obtained  upon  a
fabricated foundational document is vitiated at its very root. Consequently, the entire expenditure of
Rs. 2,05,91,200/- stands vitiated and is, in law and in substance, unauthorised expenditure on a
sham project — irrespective of the arithmetical precision with which any individual bill may have
been drawn — because the authority to incur the expenditure was itself procured by fraud. This
ground, by itself and independent of every other ground in this complaint, warrants a full vigilance
inquiry and recovery.

8. Specific financial and procedural irregularities. In addition to and independent of the
foregoing, the official records disclose the following specific irregularities, each of which is verifiable
from the file:

(i) Padded and dressed-up unit rates. The excavation in the estimate is billed at Rs.
523.45 per cubic metre under a rate analysis titled “Blasting Work / Soft Rock” in which every
component that would actually be required for blasting — special gelatine, detonators, safety
fuse wire, hole-driller and blaster — is entered at quantity 0.0000, the only non-zero input
being unskilled labour  (beldar).  It  is  thus a labour-only  digging cost  dressed up as rock-
blasting, applied across multiple Annexures, on flat alluvial farmland where no rock-blasting is
possible. Likewise, “Bio-Media” (essentially graded washed stone) is billed at Rs. 2,680.35
per cubic metre, “wire crates filled with boulders” at Rs. 2,251.20 per cubic metre, and cement
concrete 1:3:6 at Rs. 6,447.45 per cubic metre — rates which are several times the legitimate
Schedule of Rates for the materials actually involved.

(ii) Zero-quantity decoy line items. The Bill of Quantities embeds line items at quantity
zero  with  a  pre-loaded  rate  —  for  example,  “Secondary  Fountain  –  0.00  Nos.  @  Rs.
1,50,000/-”  in  Annexure-H — so that  the rate stands “on the file”  and is  available  to  be
activated at the billing stage.

(iii) Suspected  substitution  of  material.  A  sum  of  Rs.  60,54,252/-  is  billed  under
Annexure-A as “Cement Concrete 1:3:6” for 939.02 cubic metres in the boundary/protection
wall, whereas photographs of the site taken on 13.05.2026 show the said wall constructed in
ordinary stone masonry, a materially cheaper item. The difference, on this single line, is of the
order of Rs. 30–35 lakh.

(iv) Grossly  disproportionate  and  unverifiable  lump-sum  items.  “Construction  of
Meditation Hut” is billed at Rs. 7,71,331/- for a structure measuring only 3 metres by 3 metres
(9 square metres) — i.e. about Rs. 85,700 per square metre; an “all-weather LED Screen with
Sound system” is billed at Rs. 7,50,000/- as a single “1 Job” line carrying no make, model or
specification; “Floating Wetlands” at Rs. 12,06,857/- and “Main Fountain” at Rs. 4,50,000/-
are each single undescribed supply lines; and “manure” (Rs. 4,61,160/-, 720 cubic metres)
and  “good  earth”  (Rs.  2,43,288/-,  720  cubic  metres)  are  supply  items  incapable  of  any
subsequent physical verification.

(v) Fabricated supporting quotation. The rate for the fountain and pumps is “supported”
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by  a  quotation  from M/s  D.B  Concretes  /  “Complete  Environmental  Solutions”,  Roorkee,
District Haridwar (Uttarakhand), dated 26.12.2023, the subject line of which reads “fountain
and  pumps”  while  the  body  of  the  very  same  letter  refers  to  the  “SUPPLY  AND
INSTALLATION OF  LABORATORY EQUIPMENTS”  — demonstrating  that  the  supporting
quotation is itself a copy-pasted document.

(vi) Reversed  sequence  of  sanction.  The  umbrella  Administrative  Approval  is  dated
27.09.2024, whereas the Notice Inviting Tender (No. 368-94, dated 09.01.2024) for this work
was  issued,  and  the  bids  opened,  on  20.01.2024  —  that  is,  the  tender  process  was
conducted and concluded approximately  eight  months before the Administrative Approval
was accorded.

(vii) Abnormally  short  tender  window.  The  Notice  Inviting  Tender  dated  09.01.2024
provided only an eleven-day window up to the bid opening on 20.01.2024, for a work valued
at over Rs. 2 crore — a window plainly inadequate for genuine competitive participation.

(viii) The payments made. The Treasury records show that public money was disbursed to
the execution agency as follows:

Treasury Voucher
(HPTR-5)

Date of
disbursement

Beneficiary Amount (Rs.)

DDO 741-00, E.E., JSV
Division Haroli (STO
Haroli, UNA-02)

16.12.2024 M/s Rebound Enviro
Tech Pvt. Ltd. (PAN
AAHCR6805J) — tax
deduction column shown
as NIL

1,19,84,370

DDO 741-00, E.E., JSV
Division Haroli

20.08.2025 M/s Rebound Enviro
Tech Pvt. Ltd. (PAN
AAHCR6805J)

43,16,293

Total disbursed to M/s
Rebound Enviro Tech
Pvt. Ltd. (approx. 79%
of the sanctioned
estimate)

1,63,00,663

(ix) Site reality. Photographs of the Pubowal Pond taken on 13.05.2026 — that is, about
seventeen months after the first major payment was released — show that the engineered
“Natural  Treatment  System”  components  for  which  the  project  was  sanctioned  (the
Constructed Wetland with rootzone media, the Cascading aeration structure, and the Floating
Wetlands) are not visible on the ground. What exists is an ordinary beautified pond with an
iron railing, a paver-block path, lamp posts, a basic fountain and a small hut. The technology
that the public paid for does not appear to exist.

9. The same modus operandi has been replicated across other works. The identical DPR
template, the identical “State-of-art Technology” branding and the identical contractor pattern recur
in the adjoining “Gondpur Jaichand Pond” work (estimated cost approximately Rs. 34 lakh), and the
records also refer to a further “Dulehra Pond” work. Significantly, the per-square-metre cost of the
constructed wetland at Pubowal Pond is of the order of nine times that at Gondpur Jaichand Pond,
even though the constructed wetland at Gondpur Jaichand is physically larger — which by itself
demonstrates that the Pubowal estimate is not founded on any genuine engineering costing. This
points to an organised modus operandi spanning multiple works under the same scheme head,
and the inquiry ought to be extended accordingly.

10. Prayer / relief sought. In the light of the foregoing, I respectfully pray that this Hon’ble
Bureau be pleased to:

i. Register and conduct a vigilance inquiry into the captioned work “Rejuvenation and
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Restoration of Pubowal Pond”;

ii. Establish, from the departmental records, the identity and beneficial ownership behind
the  preparation  of  the  DPR  and  the  award  of  the  execution  contract,  and  the  precise
relationship between M/s Rebound Enviro Tech Pvt.  Ltd.,  Sh./Dr.  Dinesh Kumar,  and the
holder of PAN BUEPK6627C;

iii. Examine the entire chain of sanction — the DPR, the Technical  Sanction and the
Administrative Approval — and the role and culpability of  every officer and authority who
prepared, recommended, vetted, sanctioned or approved the same at each stage;

iv. Examine  the  role  of  the  bidders  M/s  Rebound Enviro  Tech  Pvt.  Ltd.,  M/s  Dogra
Construction  Co.  Pvt.  Ltd.  and  M/s  S.S.  Engineering  Corporation,  and  refer  the  bid-
cartelisation aspect to the Competition Commission of India;

v. Cause the Measurement Book and all  Running Account Bills  to be produced and
physically verified and forensic auditted against the work actually existing at site, through an
independent technical agency, and cause an independent re-valuation of the work actually
done;

vi. Quantify  and recover the public  money found to have been misappropriated,  and
proceed against all persons — public servants and private parties alike — found culpable,
under the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988, and the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023;

vii. Extend the inquiry to the connected “Gondpur Jaichand Pond” works executed under
the same scheme head based on same fraudulent DPR; and

viii. Furnish to me, the complainant, an Action Taken Report on this complaint.

11. Declaration. I  solemnly state that the contents of this complaint are based upon official
documents  obtained by  me under  the  Right  to  Information  Act,  2005,  and  upon my personal
inspection of the site; that they are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief; and
that this complaint is made bona fide and in public interest, and not from any personal motive or
grievance. I am ready and willing to produce the supporting documents and to assist the inquiry in
every manner required.

 Images attached for ready reference. 
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Yours faithfully,
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(Rohit Katwal)
96, Basant Vihar, Near Rakkar Colony,
District Una, Himachal Pradesh – 174303
Mobile: 7018013195 | Email: katwallegal@gmail.com

Reference Document Attached:
RTI Reply related to  Rejuvenation and Restoration of Pubowal Pond based on Natural Treatment System with State-
of-art Technology in Tehsil Haroli, District Una (H.P.)  https://1drv.ms/b/c/05c0247fec419f1a/
IQCcDs72aOP7QoU6IrU6AFMXAYffe_av3rsXzSglJxilyZQ?e=NEcUYf

UnTouched Copy of Pubowal Pond.pdf
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